



AIP Infrastructure I K/S

Annual Report 2021

Approved at the company's general meeting

Secretary

Klaus Risager

Contents

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Fund Information | 2 |
| Management review | 3 |
| Management's statement | 6 |
| Independent Auditor's Report | 7 |
| Income statement | 9 |
| Balance sheet | 10 |
| Statement of changes in equity | 12 |
| Cash flow statement | 13 |
| Notes | 14 |

Fund Information

Fund

AIP Infrastructure I K/S

Rosenborggade 1B

1130 Copenhagen

CVR-nr.: 41 31 53 50

Founded: 1 April 2020

Accounting period: 1 January – 31 December

Registered in: Copenhagen

General Partner

AIP Infrastructure I GP ApS

Executive Board

Jannick Prehn Brøndum

Kasper Hansen

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

Strandvejen 44

2900 Hellerup

Management review

Key figures for Group

| | <u>2021</u> | <u>2020*</u> |
|------------------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| All amounts in thousand DKK | | |
| Gross profit / (loss) | -23,062 | -25,919 |
| Financial income & expenses | 172,287 | 54,776 |
| Net Result | 519,714 | 377,923 |
| Total Assets | 7,039,783 | 5,702,571 |
| Equity | 6,649,913 | 5,592,526 |
| Equity ratio | 94.5% | 98.1% |
| Return on equity | 7.8% | 6.8% |

* 2020 was the first fiscal year for the company

Primary activities

The principal activities of the Company in the period under review were to own shares of:

- NSI DK HoldCo GP ApS (100%)
- NSI DK HoldCo K/S (99.97%)
 - North Sea Infrastructure AS (97.8%)
 - Vestproces DA (23%)
 - Nyhamna JV (13.7%)
- AIP Blafa GP ApS (100%)
- AIP Blafa Mezzanie K/S (99.97%)
- AIP Blafa Equity K/S (99.97%)
 - Blakliden Fäbodberget Holding AB (30%)
- AIP Zion Holding GP ApS (100%)
- AIP Zion Holding K/S (99.89%)
 - AIP Zion Holding (US) GP (100%)
 - AIP Zion Holding (US) LP (100%)
 - RE Cantua Holdings LLC (100%)
 - RE Floral Holdings LLC (100%)
 - RE Tranquility LLC (49%)
 - RE Mojave Holdings LLC (100%)
 - RE Pelican Holdings LLC (100%)
 - RE Silverlake Holdings LLC (49%)
 - AIP Zion Battery LLC (100%)
 - SP Solar Storage Development Holdings LLC (49%)
- AIP El-Campo Holding GP ApS (100%)
- AIP El-Campo Holding K/S (99.97%)
 - AIP El Campo Holding (US) GP (100%)
 - AIP El Campo Holding (US) LP (100%)
 - El Campo Wind Renewables LLC (50%)
 - AIP Prospero LLC (100%)
 - Prospero Renewables LLC (50%)
 - AIP Little Bear LLC (100%)
 - Grandma Bear LLC (50%)

Development in activities and finances

The Company's Consolidated Income Statement of the Financial year 1 January – 31 December 2021 shows a result of TDKK 519,714 which is in line with the management's expectations.

Uncertainty in recognition and measurement

It is assessed that there is no significant uncertainty in the recognition and measurement of financial figures.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The management does not see any special risks to the company in connection with the ownership of the shares in above companies' projects in addition to the commonly occurring risks within the companies' industry.

Management sees no special risk of affecting the external environment in connection with the ownership of the shares in above companies and their projects.

Changes to principal accounting policies

There are no changes to principal account policies in 2021.

Subsequent Events

No subsequent events have occurred after the balance sheet date that required adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements.

Environment and Climate, Society, anti-corruption, human rights

Environment and Climate

The company has no independent policy for the environment and climate. The reason for this is that the company is a holding company whose purpose is to own investments and thus does not have an independent operation and direct impact on either the environment or the climate. It should be noted that the purpose of all companies' investments is to support the green transition and thus contribute to reducing total CO2 emissions.

Society

The company has no employees or in any other way influence on social or personnel conditions, which is why the company does not have a policy for this.

Anti-corruption and human rights

The company has no independent policy for anti-corruption and human rights. The reason for this is that the company is a holding company whose purpose is to own investments and thus does not have an independent operation and direct impact on either the anti-corruption or human rights.

Report on data ethics

Since the company has no employees and few stakeholders the Company has no policy on data ethics. The company still aims to be a digital responsible company so that our investors and collaborators can trust that the company treats data with respect and care.

Management Policies

As the company does not have its own policies for either Environment, and Climate, Society, Anti-corruption, Human rights or Data ethics the company relies on the policies drawn up by the funds administrator AIP Management P/S.

All general matters concerning the External Environment, Corporate Social Responsibility, Management, the fight against corruption and respect for human rights are described in the AIP Management P/S' [ESG-report](#), which is available on AIP Management P/S' website.

The ESG report covers all investments that are under the administration of AIP Management P/S, which is why it also applies to the group AIP Infrastructure I K/S.

The ESG report describes how AIP Management P/S through their investments continuously works to reduce their climate footprint through e.g., sustainable investments, which includes the investments in the group AIP Infrastructure I K/S.

The ESG report also contains thorough descriptions of how to take significant social responsibility, work to comply with current legislation and thereby fight corruption and respect human rights.

The company has no employees, which is why reference is made to the overall management policies.

Executive Board composition

No policy or objective for the composition of the Board of Directors or the Executive Board, but the company complies with the legislation in force in the area at any given time.

Management's statement

The Executive Board have today considered and adopted the Annual Report of AIP Infrastructure I K/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2021.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the Financial Statements and the Consolidated Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2021 of the Company and the Group and of the results of the Company and Group operations and cash flows for 1 January – 31 December 2021.

In our opinion, the Management review includes a true and fair account of the matter addressed in the review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 23 June 2022

Executive Board:

Jannick Prehn Brøndum

Kasper Hansen

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Limited Partners of AIP Infrastructure I K/S

Opinion

In our opinion, the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 31 December 2021, and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations as well as the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2021 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements of AIP Infrastructure I K/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2021, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies, for both the Group and the Parent Company, as well as consolidated statement of cash flows ("financial statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financials Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements and Parent Company Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the Parent Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Hellerup, 23 June 2022

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR No 33 77 12 31

Per Rolf Larssen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne24822

Casper Larsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne45855

Income statement

All amounts in thousands of DKK

| | Notes | 2021 Group | 2020 Group | 2021 Parent | 2020 Parent |
|---|-------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| Gross loss | | -23,062 | -25,919 | -13,089 | -18,345 |
| Staff expenses | 2 | -3,440 | -2,339 | - | - |
| Income from group companies | | - | - | 299,783 | 278,092 |
| Income from associated companies | | 602,651 | 451,611 | - | - |
| Impairment | | - | - | -382,733 | - |
| Profit before financial items | | 576,149 | 423,353 | -96,040 | 259,747 |
| Financial income | 3 | 178,835 | 56,229 | 168,539 | 54,105 |
| Financial expenses | 4 | -6,548 | -1,453 | -1,890 | -131,759 |
| Profit before income taxes | | 748,436 | 478,129 | 70,610 | 182,093 |
| Income taxes | 5 | -228,722 | -100,206 | - | - |
| Net result | | 519,714 | 377,923 | 70,610 | 182,093 |
| <u>Proposed distribution of profit:</u> | | | | | |
| Dividend | | 415,002 | 402,327 | 415,002 | 402,327 |
| Minority interest' share of net result | | 1,031 | 665 | - | - |
| Retained earnings | | 103,682 | -25,069 | -344,392 | -220,234 |
| | | 519,714 | 377,923 | 70,610 | 182,093 |

Balance sheet

At 31 December (in thousands DKK)

| ASSETS | Notes | 2021 Group | 2020 Group | 2021 Parent | 2020 Parent |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Non-current assets | | | | | |
| Financial assets | | | | | |
| Investments in group companies | 6 | - | - | 4,933,290 | 4,851,221 |
| Investments in associated companies | 7 | 5,491,195 | 4,528,434 | - | - |
| Other investments | 8 | 115,030 | 55,081 | - | - |
| Total financial assets | | 5,606,225 | 4,583,515 | 4,933,290 | 4,851,221 |
| Total non-current assets | | 5,606,225 | 4,583,515 | 4,933,290 | 4,851,221 |
| Current assets | | | | | |
| Receivables | | | | | |
| <u>Long-term receivables</u> | | | | | |
| Receivables from group companies | | - | - | 1,247,032 | 1,200,809 |
| Receivables from associated companies | | 1,228,533 | 1,049,408 | - | - |
| Total long-term receivables | | 1,228,533 | 1,049,408 | 1,247,032 | 1,200,809 |
| <u>Short-term receivables</u> | | | | | |
| Receivables from group companies | | - | - | 56,497 | 60,521 |
| Other short-term receivables | | 4,379 | 10,529 | - | 305 |
| Total short-term receivables | | 4,379 | 10,529 | 56,497 | 60,826 |
| Total receivables | | 1,232,912 | 1,059,937 | 1,303,529 | 1,261,635 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | 200,646 | 59,119 | 97,847 | 2,187 |
| Total current assets | | 1,433,558 | 1,119,056 | 1,401,375 | 1,263,822 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 7,039,783 | 5,702,571 | 6,334,665 | 6,115,043 |

Balance sheet

At 31 December (in thousands DKK)

| | | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|--|--------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Notes | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Equity and liabilities | | | | | |
| Equity | | | | | |
| Contributed capital | | 6,360,897 | 6,054,010 | 6,796,984 | 6,332,129 |
| Reserve for exchange rate conversion | | 513,570 | -436,415 | - | - |
| Retained earnings | | -224,554 | -25,069 | -564,626 | -220,234 |
| Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company | | 6,649,913 | 5,592,526 | 6,232,357 | 6,111,895 |
| Minority interests | | 4,373 | 3,228 | - | - |
| Equity | | 6,654,285 | 5,595,754 | 6,232,357 | 6,111,895 |
| Liabilities | | | | | |
| Long-term payables | | | | | |
| Other long-term payables | 8 | 115,030 | 55,081 | - | - |
| Total long-term payables | | 115,030 | 55,081 | - | - |
| Short-term payables | | | | | |
| Other short-term payables | | 270,468 | 51,736 | 102,308 | 3,148 |
| Total short-term payables | | 270,468 | 51,736 | 102,308 | 3,148 |
| Total liabilities | | 385,498 | 106,817 | 102,308 | 3,148 |
| Total equity and liabilities | | 7,039,783 | 5,702,571 | 6,334,665 | 6,115,043 |
| Principal accounting policies | 1 | | | | |
| Contingent liabilities | 10 | | | | |
| Group and ownership relations | 11 | | | | |

Statement of changes in equity

All amounts in thousands of DKK

| Change in equity 2021 | Contributed Capital | Suggested dividend | Reserve for exchange rate conversion | Retained earnings | Minority interests | Total |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|---------------------------|------------------|
| Equity at 1 January | 6,054,010 | | -436,415 | -25,069 | 3,228 | 5,595,754 |
| Prior year adjustment | | | 10,279 | 140,550 | | 150,829 |
| Exchange rate difference primo | -157,968 | | 939,705 | -443,717 | | 338,020 |
| Capital increase | 464,855 | | | | 216 | 465,070 |
| Valuation changes | | | | | | 0 |
| Proposed distribution of profit | | 415,002 | | 103,682 | 1,031 | 519,714 |
| Distribution capital | | -415,002 | | | -101 | -415,103 |
| Equity at 31 December | 6,360,897 | 0 | 513,570 | -224,555 | 4,373 | 6,654,285 |

| Changes in equity - Parent | Contributed Capital | Suggested dividend | Reserve for exchange rate conversion | Retained earnings | Total |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|------------------|
| Equity at 1 January | 6,332,129 | - | - | -220,234 | 6,111,895 |
| Capital increase | 464,855 | | | | 464,855 |
| Proposed distribution of profit | | 415,002 | | -344,392 | 70,610 |
| Distribution capital | | -415,002 | | | -415,002 |
| Equity at 31 December | 6,796,984 | - | - | -564,626 | 6,232,357 |

Cash flow statement

All amounts in thousands of DKK

| | Notes | 2021 Group | 2020 Group |
|---|-------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Net profit | | 519,714 | 377,923 |
| Adjustments | 9 | -666,470 | -517,730 |
| Changes in working capital | | 237,649 | -340,370 |
| Cash flow from operating activities | | 90,894 | -480,177 |
| Investments in financial assets | | -669,701 | -5,632,923 |
| Interests received | | 75,836 | 54,591 |
| Dividend received | | 602,651 | 463,139 |
| Cash flow from investing activities | | 8,786 | -5,115,193 |
| Capital injected | | 464,855 | 6,056,927 |
| Dividend paid | | -423,007 | -402,438 |
| Cash flow from financing activities | | 41,848 | 5,654,489 |
| Net cash flow for the period | | 141,527 | 59,119 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January | | 59,119 | - |
| Changes to liquid funds | | 141,527 | 59,119 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December | | 200,646 | 59,119 |

Notes

Note 1

Accounting policies

This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act governing reporting class C enterprises (large).

The accounting policies applied to group are identical to the rules applied to the parent.

Consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statement comprises the parent and the group enterprises that are controlled by the parent. Control of a subsidiary is achieved by the parent, either directly or indirectly, holding more than 50% of the voting rights or in any other way exercising controlling influence. Enterprises in which the group, directly or indirectly, holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights and exercises significant, but not controlling, influence are regarded as associates.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements are prepared based on the financial statements of the parent and its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by combining uniform items. On consolidation, intra-group income, expenses, accounts and dividends are eliminated. The financial statements used for consolidation have been prepared applying the group accounting policies.

Subsidiaries' financial statement items are recognised in full in the consolidated financial statements.

Changes to principal accounting policies

No changes to the principal accounting policies are applied in 2021. An adjustment has been made to Equity at the beginning of the year relating to 2020 where a write-down of investment was unintentionally made in 2020. Refer to Statement of changes in equity.

Presentation currency

The reporting currency is Danish kroner. All amounts are in thousands of DKK.

The exchange rates used as at 31. December 2021: EUR 746.65 (2020: 743.93), USD 656.12 (2020: 605.76), NOK 74.59 (2020: 70.53) was used where translation to DKK was needed.

Recognition and measurement

Revenue is recognized in the income statement as it is earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortized costs.

In addition, expenses incurred to achieve the year's earnings are recognized, including depreciation, write-downs, provisions, and reversals because of changed accounting estimates of amounts previously recognized in the income statement.

Assets are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable because of a prior event that future economic benefits will flow to the company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably. Liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when the company has a legal or constructive obligation because of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company, and the value of the liabilities can be measured.

At initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each accounting item below.

Recognition and measurements consider the gains, losses and risks that arise before the annual report is presented and which corroborates or invalidates conditions that existed at the balance sheet date.

The group accounts are consolidated based on the subsidiaries individual accounts adjusted for any inter-company transactions and equity interest.

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated at the exchange rate at the transaction date. Exchange rate differences arising between the exchange rate at the transaction date and the rate at the payment date are recognized in the income statement as a financial item.

Receivables, payables, and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled on the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rate at the balance sheet date and the exchange rate at the transaction date is recognized in the income statement as a financial item.

Income statement

Gross profit / loss

Gross profit / loss is calculated with reference to §32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act as a summary of other external costs.

Other external costs

Other external costs include costs for administration, etc.

Income from associated companies

Dividend income from associated companies is presented in the Income statement in the year of which it was declared.

Impairment

Impairment adjustments in group and associated companies is presented in the Income statement in the year of which it was declared.

Financial items

Financial income and expenses include interest income and expenses, realized and unrealized gains and losses on debt, fair value of investments & loans and transactions in foreign currencies.

Tax

The company is not taxable independently, which is why the tax liability is incumbent on the company's investors. As a result, no tax and deferred tax has been set aside in the accounts

Balance sheet

Investments in financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are recognized and measured at cost. If there is an indication of a need for impairment, an impairment test is performed. Where the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount it is written down to this lower value.

Receivables

Receivables are recognized and measured at amortized cost. If there is an indication of a need for impairment, an impairment test is performed. Where the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount it is written down to the lower value.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash in bank deposits. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances net of bank overdrafts.

Equity

Dividend distributions proposed by the management for the financial year are shown as a separate item under equity.

Other Liabilities

Expenses with reference to the fiscal year are accrued for.

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities includes all cash transactions other than cash flows arising from investments, received dividends, paid and received financial items and equity transactions.

Cash flow statement is calculated based on the indirect method where the cash flow is based on the difference between year start and year end with adjustments for non-cash items.

Note 2**Employees**

| | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|--------------------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|
| | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Wages and salaries | -2,948 | -2,010 | - | - |
| Pensions | -55 | -42 | - | - |
| Other social security expenses | -424 | -271 | - | - |
| Other staff expenses | -13 | -16 | - | - |
| Total staff expenses | -3,440 | -2,339 | - | - |
| Average number of employees | 4 | 4 | - | - |

Note 3**Financial income**

| | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|---|----------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|
| | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Interest from loans to group companies | - | - | 65,616 | 52,479 |
| Interest from loans to associated companies | 75,836 | 54,591 | - | - |
| Other financial income | - | 5 | - | - |
| Exchange gains | 102,999 | 1,633 | 102,923 | 1,626 |
| Total financial income | 178,835 | 56,229 | 168,539 | 54,105 |

Note 4**Financial expenses**

| | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|---------------------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|
| | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Other financial expenses | -4,684 | -1,453 | -25 | -12 |
| Exchange loss | -1,864 | - | -1,864 | -131,746 |
| Total financial expenses | -6,548 | -1,453 | -1,890 | -131,759 |

Note 5**Income taxes**

| | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|---------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|---------------|---------------|
| | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Current tax for the year | -225,039 | -106,663 | - | - |
| Adjustment previous years | -3,683 | 6,457 | - | - |
| Total income taxes | -228,722 | -100,206 | - | - |

Note 6**Investment in group companies**

| | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|--|--------------|--------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Costs at 1 January | - | - | 4,851,872 | - |
| Additions in the year | - | - | 464,802 | 4,851,872 |
| Costs at 31 December | - | - | 5,316,674 | 4,851,872 |
| Impairment at 1 January | - | - | -651 | - |
| Impairment in the year | - | - | -382,733 | -651 |
| Impairment at 31 December | - | - | -383,384 | -651 |
| Total investment in group companies | - | - | 4,933,290 | 4,851,221 |

The company has investment in subsidiaries located in Denmark with approximately 99.9% ownership:

- NSI DK Holding K/S
- NSI DK Holding GP APS
- AIP Blafa GP ApS
- AIP Blafa Mezzanine K/S
- AIP Blafa Equity K/S
- AIP Zion Holding GP ApS
- AIP Zion Holding K/S
- AIP El-Campo Holding GP ApS (100%)
- AIP El-Campo Holding K/S (99.97%)

The detailed ownership structure is presented in the Primary activities section of the Management review.

Note 7**Investment in associated companies**

| | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
|---|------------------|------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | Group | Group | Parent | Parent |
| Costs at 1 January | 4,528,434 | - | - | - |
| Additions in the year | 962,761 | 4,528,434 | - | - |
| Costs at 31 December | 5,491,195 | 4,528,434 | - | - |
| Total investment in associated companies | 5,491,195 | 4,528,434 | - | - |

Note 8
Other long-term payables

The provision of DKK 115 million in the company North Sea Infrastructure AS includes dismantling obligation, including removal of oil and gas installations. The Norwegian authorities and the OSPAR-Convention are used to determine the size of the obligation. The operator's estimates are used for determining the obligation. There is uncertainty about several of the factors including the removal method, technology, and time of removal. The removal obligation will be paid by the shippers who use the plant, and therefore a long-term receivable has also been recognized against the shippers at the same value as the company's obligation.

Note 9
Cash flow statement – adjustments

| | 2021 | 2020 |
|---------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| FX adjustment | 12,017 | - |
| Impairment on Investments | 382,733 | - |
| Dividends received | -602,651 | -463,139 |
| Interests received | -75,836 | -54,591 |
| Total adjustments | -283,737 | -517,730 |

Note 10
Contingent liabilities

The company has no contingent liabilities apart from the liabilities already recognized in the balance sheet.

Note 11
Group and ownership relations

The fund is owned by:

- Pensionskassen for Sygeplejersker og Lægeseekretærer, Tuborg Boulevard 3, 2900 Hellerup, CVR 71 97 15 11, Owner 36.92%
- Pensionskassen for Socialrådgivere, Socialpædagoger og Kontorpersonale Tuborg Boulevard 3, 2900 Hellerup, CVR 71 97 43 16, Owner 21.00%
- Pensionskassen for Sundhedsfaglige, Tuborg Boulevard 3, 2900 Hellerup, CVR 71 97 35 14, Owner 16.31%
- Pensionskassen for Farmakonomer, Tuborg Boulevard 3, 2900 Hellerup, CVR 10 49 68 37, Owner 2.69%
- PenSam Pension forsikringsselskab, Jørgen Knudsens Vej 2, 3520 Farum, CVR 14 63 89 03, Owner 23.07%

Other related parties include:

- AIP Infrastructure I GP ApS, 1130 Copenhagen, CVR: 41 26 84 17

Besides the investment transactions shown in the financial statement and general partner fee, there are no transactions with related parties.

The Group is not part of any other consolidated financial statements.

Penneo

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registeret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

Kasper Hansen

Direktør

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-022837785595

IP: 62.242.xxx.xxx

2022-06-23 09:28:53 UTC

NEM ID 

Jannick Prehn Brøndum

Direktør

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-904669209068

IP: 62.242.xxx.xxx

2022-06-23 10:27:22 UTC

NEM ID 

Per Rolf Larssen

Statsautoriseret revisor

Serienummer: CVR:33771231-RID:64633997

IP: 83.136.xxx.xxx

2022-06-23 10:37:41 UTC

NEM ID 

Casper Larsen

Statsautoriseret revisor

Serienummer: CVR:33771231-RID:12414742

IP: 83.136.xxx.xxx

2022-06-23 11:09:04 UTC

NEM ID 

Penneo dokumentnøgle: YPL1WV-3WFK4-8ZW3P-JLX7T-A484L-GJMN2

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstemplet med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: <https://penneo.com/validate>